

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION ILLINOIS PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD

APPELLANT: 650 East Devon Condo Assoc.

DOCKET NO.: 15-05453.001-C-3 through 15-05453.019-C-3

PARCEL NO.: See Below

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are 650 East Devon Condo Assoc., the appellant, by attorney Frederick F. Richards III, of Thompson Coburn LLP in Chicago; the DuPage County Board of Review; and intervenors, Itasca Community Library, Itasca Fire District, Itasca Park District, Itasca S.D. #10, and Lake Park H.S.D. #108, by attorney Scott L. Ginsburg of Robbins, Schwartz, Nicholas, Lifton & Taylor in Chicago.

Prior to the hearing the parties reached an agreement as to the correct assessment of the subject property. This assessment agreement was presented to and considered by the Property Tax Appeal Board.

After reviewing the record and considering the evidence submitted, the Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this **DuPage** County appeal. The Property Tax Appeal Board further finds that the agreement of the parties is proper, and the correct assessed valuation of the property is: ¹

DOCKET NO	PARCEL NUMBER	LAND	IMPRVMT	TOTAL
15-05453.002-C-3	03-05-205-002	38,790	61,210	\$100,000
15-05453.003-C-3	03-05-205-005	14,660	33,426	\$48,086
15-05453.005-C-3	03-05-205-007	28,090	64,130	\$92,220
15-05453.006-C-3	03-05-205-008	26,640	60,800	\$87,440
15-05453.007-C-3	03-05-205-009	23,330	53,248	\$76,578
15-05453.009-C-3	03-05-205-011	32,130	73,342	\$105,472
15-05453.010-C-3	03-05-205-012	24,870	56,772	\$81,642
15-05453.011-C-3	03-05-205-013	9,620	21,972	\$31,592
15-05453.012-C-3	03-05-205-014	20,710	47,254	\$67,964
15-05453.013-C-3	03-05-205-015	8,470	19,312	\$27,782
15-05453.014-C-3	03-05-205-016	9,540	21,768	\$31,308
15-05453.015-C-3	03-05-205-017	9,770	22,248	\$32,018
15-05453.016-C-3	03-05-205-018	19,890	45,092	\$64,982
15-05453.017-C-3	03-05-205-019	13,110	30,219	\$43,329
15-05453.018-C-3	03-05-205-020	45,270	108,530	\$153,800
15-05453.019-C-3	03-05-205-021	18,420	42,232	\$60,652

¹ Docket numbers 15-05453.001 (03-05-205-001), 15-05453.004 (03-05-205-006) and 15-05453.008 (03-05-205-010) were included on the stipulation, but were withdrawn October 21, 2016, without objection.

PTAB/AH/3-19

Docket No: 15-05453.001-C-3 through 15-05453.019-C-3

This is a final administrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal Board which is subject to review in the Circuit Court or Appellate Court under the provisions of the Administrative Review Law (735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code. Pursuant to Section 1910.50(d) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.50(d)) the proceeding before the Property Tax Appeal Board is terminated when the decision is rendered. The Property Tax Appeal Board does not require any motion or request for reconsideration.

, Mai	us Illorias
	Chairman
21. Fer	C. R.
Member	Member
Robert Stoffen	Dan Dikini
Member	Member
DISSENTING:	

CERTIFICATION

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of the Records thereof, I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and complete Final Administrative Decision of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date:	March 19, 2019	
	Stee M Wagner	
	Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board	

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision lowering the assessment of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournment of the session of the Board of Review at which assessments for the subsequent year or years of the same general assessment period, as provided in Sections 9-125 through 9-225, are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30 days after the date of written notice of the Property Tax Appeal Board's decision, appeal the assessment for such subsequent year or years directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to comply with the above provision, YOU MUST FILE A <u>PETITION AND EVIDENCE</u> WITH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECISION IN ORDER TO APPEAL THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR OR YEARS. A separate petition and evidence must be filed for each of the remaining years of the general assessment period.

Based upon the issuance of a lowered assessment by the Property Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the responsibility of your County Treasurer. Please contact that office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of paid property taxes.

PARTIES OF RECORD

AGENCY

State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board William G. Stratton Building, Room 402 401 South Spring Street Springfield, IL 62706-4001

APPELLANT

650 East Devon Condo Assoc., by attorney: Frederick F. Richards III
Thompson Coburn LLP
55 East Monroe Street, 37th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603

COUNTY

DuPage County Board of Review DuPage Center 421 N. County Farm Road Wheaton, IL 60187

INTERVENOR

Itasca Community Library, by attorney: Scott L. Ginsburg Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton Taylor 55 West Monroe Street Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60603

Itasca Fire District, by attorney: Scott L. Ginsburg Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton Taylor 55 West Monroe Street Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60603

Itasca Park District, by attorney: Scott L. Ginsburg Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton Taylor 55 West Monroe Street Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60603 Docket No: 15-05453.001-C-3 through 15-05453.019-C-3

Itasca S.D. #10, by attorney: Scott L. Ginsburg Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton Taylor 55 West Monroe Street Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60603

Lake Park H.S.D. #108, by attorney: Scott L. Ginsburg Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton Taylor 55 West Monroe Street Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60603